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A Professional Association

20 MONTGOMERY STREET PHONE: (603) 224-7 1 |

CoNcoRD, NEw HAMPSHIRE O330I (800) 283-138C
FAX: (603) 228-809:

April 25,2002

Marc Hathaway, Esquire

Sullivan County Attorney’s Office
14 Main Street

Newport, NH 03773

Re: (N
Dear Attorney Hathaway:

Enclosed is a Memorandum from my assistant dated April 11, 2002 summarizing some of
the property information and some other documents. Also enclosed is a draft Complaint that we
have not filed. We need to file this without delay. Please get back to me as soon as possible.

Thank you for your cooperaﬁon.

PGM/dIt
Enclosures

- cc: ient
- M:\Clients athaway.wpd

—



TO: PGM
FROM: SB
DATE: ---~--4/11/2002

11656

MEMORANDUM

e

Additional information of interest.

Chain of Title - Skyline Drive Property: - Sullivan County Registry Deeds

Parcel I

June 3, 1982

November 23, 1987

September 10, 1990

March 14, 1997

Warranty Deed from Bernard P. Towne and Barbara E. Towne"
to Roland P. Cote c/o St. Patrick’s Catholic Rectory, 32 Beech
Street, Newport, NH

Vol. 701, Pg 252

Physical Address: 219 Skyline Drive, Newport, NH

Corrective Warranty Deed - Same property, grantors and grantees.
This Deed corrects discrepancy in description. New address

for Roland P. Cote is given as PO Box 176 Beecher Falls, VT
Vol. 835, Pg 148 '

Quitclaim deed from Roland P. Cote to Roland P. Cote, Robert E.
Gorski and Paul Bouchard. Vol. 921, Pg 580

Quitclaim deed from Roland P. Cote, Robert E. Gorski and Paul
Bouchard to Roland P. Cote, Robert E. Gorski, Paul Bouchard and
Michael J. Ciullo, Vol. 1113, Pg 477

There is a house on this real estate and the land consists of 5.5 acres (Map 75, Lot 2098-
~ The current assessed value is $84,200.00.

All mail regarding this real estate is mailed to Roland P. Cote at 48 West Hollis Street,

Nashua, NH 03060.

Parcel I1 -

September 11, 1996 - Land Only. 17 acres owned by Roland P. Cote, Michale J. Ciullo
and Robert E. Gorski (Map 75, Lot 2098-4). This land is current use land and the taxable rate is



11681

$1,601.00. The market value is $29,100.00. This real estate was acquired in 1996 from the
Bernard P. Towne Trust and is held in the name of three of the four individuals who hold title to
the property where the dwelling is located. This parcel is contiguous with Parcel L

INTERESTING NOTE: All three 1nd1v1duals who hold title to the property w1th Roland P

Cote are Cathohc Priests. Current affiliations are:

Rev. Robert E. Gorski, VF
St. John Neumann Rectory
208 Naticook Road
Merrimack, NH 03054

Rev. Msgr. Paul L. Bouchard, VF .
Parish of the Transfiguration (est. 2002) Consolidation of:

St. Edmund (est. 1914), St. John the Baptist (est. 1914)

* RECTORY 107 Alsace St., Manchester 03102-3006

Rev. Michael J. Ciullo
St. Mary’s Rectory
32 Pearl Street

. Claremont, NH 03743

M:\Clients -\MemOOB wpd



' MEMORANDUM
TO: SB |
FROM: ~~ DDR
DATE: 4/9/2002

re:

I spoke with the NeWport Tax Office today and got the fo'llowing information on Roland P. Cote.
Roland owns two pieces of real estate jointly.
1. 219 Skyline Drive, Newport, NH ‘ :

This is owned by Roland P. Cote, Paul Bouchard, Robert E. Gorski and Michael J. Ciullo

There is a house on this real estate and the land consists of 5.5 acres (Map 75, Lot 2098-
1). The current value is $84,200.00. : '

This real estate was ,aigquired by Roland P. Cote on 12/1/87 then transferred 2 time uhtil all the

‘above names were on it.

All mail regarding this real estate is mailed to Roland P. Cote at 48 West Hollis Street, Nashua,

 NH 03060.

2 Same address, I believe: Land only, 17 acres owned by Roland P. Cote, Michale J. Ciullo

and Robert E. Gorski (Map 75, Lot 2098-4). This land is current use land and the taxable
rate is $1,601.00. The market value is $29,100.00. This real estate was acquired in 1996.

My source was very helpful. If you need to know if any current taxes are owed 6r anything else,
please let me know and she will be more than happy to assist us. -
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Roland P. Cote has been a Catholic Priest at St. Aloysius of Gonzaga on 48 West Hollis
Street in Nashua, New Hampshire since approximately October 1, 1991. 1did locate a
photograph of him, and have printed the same for the file.

Prior to that time he is believed to have been a Priest at St. Patrick’s on 32 Beech Street

in Newport, New Hampshire - but I still need to confirm this.

Fr. Cote was not associated with St. Joseph’s or St. Mary’s in Claremont except
personnel from St. Mary’s did inform me that Fr. Cote would teach certain educational
programs at the Christian Life Center in Claremont, which has long ago closed its doors.
The recollection is that Fr. Cote would travel over from Ncwport -This would have been
sometime in the 80's. I'll try to dig up more mformatlon

The Sullivan County‘Regl.sty of Deeds confirms ownership of one piece of property in
their County, namely a property known as Skyline Estates in Newport, New Hampshire.
The property is held by Warranty Deed in the name of Roland P. Cote. The Deed is dated
- November, 1987 I have ordered a copy of the Deed - $3.00 charge.

I will contact the Umty T0wn Assessors office on Monday (they were closed Friday) to
determine assessed value of property. A call to the Newport Tax Office on Friday
indicates the property is actually located in the Town of Unity and that taxes are not
collected by Newport, although the Registry has the property as Newport. I will report
more on this later. Tax office - 542-9665

"In 1987 Fr. Cote’s residential address was listed as Beecher Falls, Vermont. Beecher
~ Falls is a small village located within the Town of Canaan, Vermont (Essex County) up

near the Canadian Border in the northeastern part of Vermont. The Catholic Church in
that area is located in Canaan and is the Assumption of the Blessed Virgin Mary. I
attempted to call them and left a message with my home number — I'll try and track
down additional information on Fr. Cote and report back to you. This is a very rural

" area. If he was associated with a church in Vermont it was probably Canaan because

that’s the largest town around there and even then its only 33 square miles - population
1078. '

u:\Clients QI emo01 . vpa



Page 1 of 1

E]



835 Poge 148 Suflix “Docket 11 152 This image for MCGRATH LAW FIRM at copyU1

011132

|development, and nothing shall be done to

WL 635 kB 148

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That We,

E. Towne, husband and wife, of Newport,
of New Hampshire

for consideration paid, grant to Roland P. Cote.,
Vermont 05902

with marrady rovenauts to the said Roland P. Cote, the fo
premises situated in Newport, New Hampshire

A certain tract or parcel of land situated
Sullivan and State of MNew Hampshire,

Beginning at the Southeast corne
vellow birch on the Unity town line,
of Ronald E. LeMay and Molley LeMay:

r of said premises
thence North 58° 0

of a private road 50 feet wide; thence North 36° 00'Eas
said private road to an iron pipe in the line of land o
Towne and Barbara E. Towne; thence South 58° 00' East 7
land of said Townes to an iron pipe in the line of land
LeMay and Molley LeMay:; thence South 36° 00°' West 330 f£

of said LeMays to the point of beginning and containing
moxre or less.

This conveyance is made subject to the following t
reservations and restrictions in accordance with the de
of Skyline Estates to develop its land to provide the g

degree of health, safety., architectural beauty and amen
owners and inhabitants thereof:

1. No portion of the premises herein conveyed sha

2. No dwellings shall be constructed or used
family residential occupancy an
use.

for
d shall be constructed £

3. The use of land fér the accomodation of traile
and/or other temporary 1iving quarters is prohibited.

4. The land shall be kept clear of all debris.,

in
restricted to fallen trees,

abandoned automobiles and t

5. MNo tree exceeding 6 inches in diameter measure
the stump shall be removed from any part of the premise
house site construction and entry thereto or to provide
without the consent of Skyline Estates.

6. No noxious or offensive activity an

d no unsigh
obstructive devices or plantings s

hall be permitted on
detract from

character and quiet enjoyment and preservation of the r

quality of the neighborhood.

7. No excavation of earth, loam,
for sale or

teration of

topsoil, gravel,
use other than in connection with the const

a building or recreational area shall be pe

8. By the acceptance of this deed the

grantee cOV
that the said Berxrnard P.

Towne shall have the right of
repurchase the premises herein conveyed for a perio
twenty (20) years, oOr until the death of the sa
whichever is. shorter. )

d no
id Berna

Being a portion of the premises conveyed by Cote &
Inc. to Bernard P. and Barbara E- Towne by deed dated O
and recorded in Volume 462, Page 482 of the Sullivan Co
Deeds; deed of Beverly A. Austin, Wilfred E. Chartrand,
Chartrand dated December 29, 1977 and recorded in Sulli
istry of Deeds in Volume 605, Page 304; and deed. of Gra
Leola Fowler to be recorded in said Registry.

in Newport, County of
bounded and. described as follows:

along the Unity town line to a concrete bound on +he Sou

Bernard.P. Towne and Bai
County of Sullivan and S.¢ .

of Box 176, Beecher Falls,

llowing described

at a blazed

being the Southwest corner of land

0' West 742 feet
theasterly side
t 330 feet along
f Bermard P.

42 feet along

of Ronald E.
eet along land
5.6 acres,

erms, conditions,
sire and intent
reatest .possible
ity for the

11 be subdivided.

more than single
or year round

rs, mobile homes

cluding, but not
he like.

d two feet from
s, except for
reasonable view,

tly objects not
any part of the
the general
esidential

clay or stone
ruction or al-
rmitted.

enants and agrees
first refusal to
t to exceed
rd P. Towne,

Reney Lumber Co.,
ctober 30, 1965
unty Registry of
Jr. and Edward
van County Reg-—
ce Kemp and
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confirm title in Roland P. Cote as previously

This deed is given to
conveyed by deed of Bernard P. and
dated June 3, 1982 and recorded in
County Registry of Deeds;
"Subdivision, Newport Skyline" rec
in Pocket 8, Folder 3, Number 45 o
Registry of Deeds and to correct t

said premises being

Docket 11132 This image {or MCGRATH LAY PRI atuupyse s =

B 143

Towne to Roland P. Cote
Page 252 of Sullivan
Lot A on a Plan entitled
orded on June 21, 1982 and recorded
£ Planfile 2 of the sullivan County
he description thercof.

Barbara E.
Volume 701,
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And We,
said grantee

L.S.
State nf New Hampslive
Sullivan 88.: November Q_S/ A.D. 1987
Personally appeared Bernard P. Towne and Barbara E. Towne
known to me, or satisfactorily proven, to be the persons -whose numes  are
t hey executed the snme

subscribed to the foregoing instrument and ucknowledged that

for the purpeses therein c contained. {

MJ Comaussion Q‘P ires 373/ ﬁefom " Justice of the P

Docket 11132 This image for MCGRA LH LAW FIKIV dl QUPYU T Gl Dtiivan vy v
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RECEIVED
1987 DEC -1 PH 1: 4]

SULLIVAY COUNTY
REGISTRY OF l)'C.I'.'(;S

the said grantors , ShA X R X X X 3 KK SR YA Y e, release to
all rights of homestead and other interests therein.

Signed this Q_'?;_Cé- day of November ,19 87

"‘_ﬁwﬁ f oy

rd P. Towne
PP APw Cg. / et e KX
Barbara E. Towne

BUCL' .-No-e«fg-ﬂuhlk—

) Exa.mined by

).JZAMM/ & /7)”97,;:, : . Regisfzrar‘
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A Professional Association

PHONE: (803) 224-7 I 1l
(800) 283-1380
FAX: (603) 228-8025

20 MONTGOMERY STREET
CoNcORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 0330

McGRATH LAW FIRM, P.A.

CONFIDENTIAL

FAX TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET
DATE: 4/25/02

NUMBER OF PAGES BEING TRANSMITTED:
(INCLUDING THIS COVER PAGE)

DELIVER TO: Attorney Marc Hathaway
TﬁLECOPIER NUMBER: #863-0015
FROM: Peter G. MeGrath, Esquire
OPERATOR: Donna

COMMENTS: Re: §
' THIS FAX WILL/WILL NOT BE FOLLOWED BY A MAILED COPY.

NOTICE
The information contained in this facsimile transmission is attorney privileged and contains
conﬁdentialjnformation intended only for disclosure to and use by the person named above.
Distribution, publication, reproduction or use of this facsimile, in whole or in part, by any
person other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. Ifyou have received this °
Jfacsimile erroneously, please notify us immediately by telephone (224-7111).

EPROL T
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11689
MEMORANDUM
TO: PGM
FROM: SB
DATE: 4/11/2002
RE: —
Additional information of interest.
Chain of Title - Skylifle Drive Property: - Sullivan County Registry Deeds
Parcel I
June 3, 1982 Warranty Deed from Bernard P. Towne and Barbara E. Towne
10 Roland P. Cote c/0 St. Patrick’s Catholic Rectory, 32 Beech
Street, Newport, NH '
Vol. 701, Pg 252
Physical Address: 219 Skyline Drive, Newport, NH
November 23, 1987  Corrective Warranty Deed - Same property, grantors and grantees.
This Deed corrects discrepancy in description. New address
for Roland P. Cote is given as PO Box 176 Beecher Falls, VT
Vol. 835, Pg 148 , S
September 10, 1990 Quitclaim deed from Roland P. Cote to Roland P. Cote, Robert E.
' Gorski and Paul Bouchard. Vol. 921, Pg 580
March 14,1997 Quitclaim deed from Roland P. Cote, Robert E. Gorski and Paul
Bouchard to Roland P. Cote, Robert E. Gorski, Paul Bouchard and
Michael J. Ciullo, Vol. 1113, Pg 4717
. Thereisahouseon this real estate and the land consists of 5.5 acres (Map 75, Lot 2093-
The current assessed value is $84,200.00.
All mail regarding this real estate is mailed to Roland P. Cote at 48 West Hollis Street,
Nashua, NH 03060. .
Parcel il

September 11, 1996 - Lané Only. 17 acrss owned by Roland P. Cotz, Mizale J. Ciullo
and Rober: E. Gorski (Map 75, Lot 2098-4). This iand is currert use land and the taxable rate Is



,HPP 25 02 11:31a ' McGrath Law FirmP.A.
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~ 603-228-8085 g

u} $1 ,601.00. The market value is $29,109.00. This real estate was acquired in 1996 from the

Bernard P. Towne Trust and is held in the name of three of the four individuals who hold title to -

the 'propetty where the dwelling is located. This parcel is contiguous with Parcel L

INTERESTING NOTE: All

three individuals who hold title to the property with Roland P.

Cote are Catholic Priests. Current affiliaions are:

Rev. Robert E. Gorski, VE '

St. John Neumann Rectory”

208 Naticook Road
Merrimack, NH 03054

‘Rev. Msgr. Paul L. Bouchard,

VF

Do ofthe Transfiguration (est. 2002) Consolidation of:
St. Edmund (est. 1914), St. John the Baptist (est. 1914)
RECTORY 107 Alsace St., Manchester 03 102-3006

Rev. Michael J. Ciullo
St. Mary’s Rectory

- 32 Pear] Street '
Claremont, NH 03743

w:\c1d ents QIR -o03 -vr1
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MEMORANDUM
0. SB
FROM: DDR

DATE: 4/912002

RE: g

1 spoke with the Newport Tax Office today and got the following information on Roland P. Cote.

-

Roland owns two pieces of real estate jointly.

1. 219 Skyline Drive, Newport, NH _ . : R
This is owned by Roland P. Cote, Paul Bouchard, Robert E. Gorski and Mich elI.Ciulls 7337
There is a house on this real estate and the land consists of 5.5 acres (Map 75, Lot 2098- 2.

1). The current value is $84,200.00. ' ‘ ‘ . o

This real estate was acquii'ed by Roland P. Cdt‘e on 12/1/87 then transfer;ed 2 time until all the
" ahove names were on it. : 7

All mail regarding this reel estat is mailed to Roland P. Cote at 48 West Hollis Street, Nashua,
NH 03060. , &

o 2. Same a;ldress,.l. believe: Land only, 17 acres owned by Roland P. Cote, Michale J. Ciullo
and Robert E. Gorski (Map 75, Lot 2098-4). This land is current use land and the taxable
rate is $1,601.00. The market value is $29,100.00. This real estate was gcquired’in 1996.

My source was very helpful. If you need to know if any current taxes are owed or 'anythihg elss,
please let me know and she will be more than happy to assist us. :

M:\Clisnts -mmoo: .wpd
% . _ ’
‘ . > -l = ' 1 ) .
f&,u. Kolord €. GorSkt,; v In Cole # &
. X v /‘7~” —— . . .
=F (akn 7" cLim ant? !':/::;__wr?: = ﬂ/argu/.oj :
72 . /' £ ‘5;:—-—4 S
258 /(',’,,;.z‘f/ Loyl 7 RS AT -
N . : r\"_‘_ _n_’. CA‘,’ ,y—‘,;‘,i ~—Te
B v 0 BOS T N

Ly ar 2adt, AP

bz~ 5E0- 4689

1

Ub‘—,-_ e 20
o Va- Cs Sieve-



g

N

npr eo> Uc 1l:dza  McGrath Lau FirmP.A. T 603-228-8085

11682

INFORMATION - FR ROLAND P, COTE

Roland P. Cote has been a Cathalic Priest at St. Aloysius of Gor.zzga on 48 West Hollis
Street in Nashua, New Hampshire since approximately October 1, 1991. I didlocate a

* photograph of him, and have printed the same for the file.

Prior to that time he is belicved to have been 2 Priest at St. Patrick’s on 32 Beech Street

- in Newport, New Hampshire - but I still need to confirm this.

Fr. Cote was not associated with St. Joseph’s or St. Mary’s in Claremont except
personnel from St. Mary's did inform me that Fr. Cote would teach certain educational

- programs at the Christian Life Center in Claremont, which has long ago closed its doors.

The recollection is that Fr. Cote would travel over from Newport. This would have been
sometime in the 80's. I'll try to dig up more information. : '

The Sullivan County Registry of Deeds conﬁrrns ownership of one pisce of property m ‘
their County, namely a property known as Skyline Estates in Newport, New Hampshire.
The property is held by Warranty Deed in the name of Roland P. Cote. The Deed is dated

~ November, 1987. Ihave ordered a copy of the Deed - $3.00 cha-ge.

I will contact the Unity Town Assessors office on Monday (they were closed Friday) to

" determine assessed value of property. A call to the Newport Tax Office on Friday
" indicates the property is actually located in the Town of Unity and that taxes are not

collected by Newport, although the Registry has the property as Newport. I will report
more on this later. Tax office - 542-9665 , o

 In 1987 Fr. Cote's residential address was listed as Beecher Falls, Vermont. Beecher

Falls is a small village located within the Town of Canaan, Vermont (Essex County) up
hedr the Canadian Border in the northeastern part of Vermont. The Catholic Church in
that area is located in Canaan and is the Assumption of the Bless=d Virgin Mary. I
artemnpted to call them and left a message with my home number — I'll try and track

" down additional information on Fr. Cote and report back to you. This is a very rural

area. If he was associated with a church in Vermont it was probably Canaan because

' that’s the largest town around there and even then its only 33 square miles - population
1078. ' ' .

" -\:’.'.e:::-ema'_'.‘l.upd



s _—— — = e - ——

. Page 1 of 1

. | . 11683

i .
EN
.
.
. . . |




Book £35 Page 148 Sulfix Ducket 114

011132

W o635 K 148

.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That We, Bernard P. Towne and Barbara
£. Towne, .husband and wife, of Newport, County of sullivan and State
of New Hampshire '

for consideration pald, grant  to Roland P. Cote, of Box 176, Beascher Falls,
Vermont 05902

with murrudy covenes to the said Roland P. Cote, the following described
premises situated in Newport, New Hanpshire :

* A certain tract or parcel of land situated in Newport, County of
Sullivan and State of New Hampshire, pounded and desczibed as follows:

‘Beginning at the Southeast corner of said premises at a blazed
yallow birch on the Unity town line, being the Southwest corner of land
of Ronald E. LeMay and Malley LeMay; thence North 58° 00' West 742 feet
along the Unity town line to a concrete bound on the Southeasterly side
of a private road 50 fest wide; thence North 36° 00'East 330 feet along
said private road to an iron pipe in the line of land of Bernard P.
Towne and Barbara E. Towne; thence South 58° 00' East 742 feet along
land of said Townes to an iron pipe in the line of land of Ronald E.
LeMay and Mollay LeMay; thence South 36° 00' West 330 feet along land
of said LeMays to the point of beginning and containing 5.6 acres,
more or less. ’ )

This conveyance is made subject to the following terms, conditions,
reservations and restrictions in accordance with the desire and intent
of Skyline Estates to develop {ts land to provide the greatest possible
degree of health, safety, architectural beauty and amenity for the
owners and inhabitants thereof: : ’

1. WNo portion of the premises herein conveyed shall be subdivided.

2. No dwellings shall be constructed or used for more than single
family residential occupancy and shall be constructed for year round
use. - '

3. The use of land for the accomodation of trailers, mobile homes
and/or other temporary living quarters is prohibited.

4. The land shall be kept clear of all debris, including, but not
restricted to fallen trees, abandoned automobiles and the like.

5. No tree exceeding 6 inches in diameter measured two feet from
the stump shall be removed from any part of the premises, except for
house site construction and entry thereto or to provide reascnable view,
without the consent of Bkyline Estatas.

6. WNo noxious or offensive activity and no unsightly objects not
obstructive devices or plantings shall be permitted on any part of the
development, and nothing shall be done to detract from the general
character and gquiet enjoyment and preservation of the residential
quality of the neighborhood.

7. ¥No excavation of earth, loam, topsoil, gravel, clay or stone
for sale or use other than in connection with the construction or al-
teration of a building or recreaticnal area shall be permitted.

§. By the acceptance of this deed the grsnt'e: covenants And agrees
that the said Bernard P. Towne shall have the :right of first refusal to

32 This image for MCGRATH LAW FIRM at COpyUT @t SUllvait oty wrt v ==
L

repurchase the premises herein conveyed for a period not to exceed
twanty (20) years, or until the death of the said Bernard P. Towne,
whiznever is shorter. )

¢ the premises conveved b
: Barpaca B. Towne by de=d daced D=zober 30, 19€3

[ERAS]

Czte & Reney Lumber Coc...
dacze

482, Fage 432 of the Sullivan CountTy ‘Ragistry cl
i1y A. Mustin, Wilizad E. oha===and, C°r. ané Edwar
- 29, 1877 and racorded In Ssullivan Zaoenty Reg-
=m2 603, Dage 304: and deed 2% Graze Kamp 2nd
=ardsd in said Regissry. .

Yl

e
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KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, ThatWe, Bernard P. Townas and Ba rbara

E. Towne, husband and wife, of Nawport, County of Sullivan and State
cf New Hampshire '

Jor consideration paid, grant”  to Roland P. Cote, of Box 176, Beacher Falls,
Vermont 05902 .

011132

with marrudy rouenants to the said Roland P. Cote, the following described
premises situated in Newport, New Hampshire ) '

‘A certain tract or parcel of land situated in Newport, County of
Sullivan and State of New Hampshire, boundad and dascribsd as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of said premises at a blazed
Yellow birch on the Unity town line, being the Southwest corner of land
of Ronald E. LeMay and Molley LaeMay; thence North 58° 00' West 742 feet
along the Unity town line to a concrete bound on the Southeasterly side
of a private road 50 feat wide; thence North 36° 00'East 330 feet along
said private road to an iron pipe in the line of land of Bernard P.
Towne and Barbara E. Towne:; thence South 58° 00' East 742 faeet along
land of said Townes to an iron pipe in the line of land of Ronald E.
LeMay and Molley LeMay; thence South 36° 00' West 330 feet along land
of said LeMays to the point of beginning and containing 5.6 acres,

more or less. '

This conveyance is made subject to the following terms, conditions,
reservations and restrictions in accordance with the desire and intent
of Skyline Estates to develop its land to provide the greatest possible-
degree of health, safety, architectural beauty and amenity for the
s .. owners and inhabitants thereof:

1. No portion of the premises herein conveyed shall be subdivided.

‘ 2. No dwellings shall be constructed or used for more than single
N family residential occupancy and shall be constructed for year round
use, .

. 3. The use of land for the accomodation of trailers, mchile homes
. and/or other temporary living quarters is prohibited.

4. The land shall be kept clear of all debris, including, but not
restricted to fallen traeaes, abandoned automobiles and the like.

5. No tree exceeding 6 inches in diameter measured two feet from
the stump shall be removed from any part of the premises, except for

house site construction and entry thereto or to provide reasonable view,
without the consent of Skyline Estates.

6. No noxious or offensive activity and no unsightly objects not
obstructive devices or plantings shall be permitted on any part of the
development, and nothing shall be done to detract from the general
character and quiet enjoyment and preservation of the residential
quality of the neighhorhood. :

7. Mo excavation of earth, loam, topsoil, gravel, clay or stone
for sale cr use other than in connection with the construction or al-
teration cf a building or rescreational area shall be pcrmitted.

*3. By the acceptance of this deed the grantee covenants and agrees
that the said Bernard P. Towne shall have the:right of first refusal to
repurchase the premises herein conveyed for a period not to excead
twenty (2C) years, or until the death of the said Bernard P. Towna,
whichever is shorter.

Being a pertiorn of the premises conveysd by Cote § Rensy Lumbes Co.,
oo P. ani Barbsara E. Towne by deed datei October 30, 1983 l
Vclumz 462, Page 482 of <he Sullivan County Regisiry ci
: Bavesly A. Ausszin, Wilfsed E. Chazzzand, Jr. and Bdwasd
Decempzr 29, 1577 and recsridaeé in Sullivan Ccunty Reg- |
in Velume 6CS, Page 304: and deed zf Grace Kemp and
bDs resscdaed ia said Registry.
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RECEIVED
1987 DEC -1 Py J: 4

SULLIVAY ey
REGISTRY o (rr :'S

And We, the saicd grantors
2aid grantee

. WHWW, releuse lo

all rights of homestead and other interests therein,

Signed  this Q.'LC'_( duy of November 1987

T = T o -

) . Be rd P. Towne .
' lg-/ a & Tosne  yxx

Barbara E. Townge

LS.
Biate of New Hanpshice

Sullivan 3.0 - November Qs, A.D. 1887

Personally appeared  Bernard p. Towne and Barbara E.
known to me, or #alisfactorily peoven, to be the persong

subscribed to the f

Towne
whose nameg 2o

going inst t and acknowledged that t hey
for the surpesas therein ceateined. 7

A{j Commcssio e’P: re;'- X/s/ﬁefore me, Justice of the Peace —Sotmptiulilic

exccuted the same

Zxamines by

g
/ e 3
;ﬁq,fx,a-.f, _,7/ Ao

ot?)
4
v

trond
[

=

jihay)

e,
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This deed is given to confirm title in Roland P. Cote a: previously
conveyed by deed of Barnard P, and Barbara E. Towne to Roland P. Cote

J dated June 3, 1982 and recorded in Volume 701, Page 252 of Sullivan
7 County Registry of Desds; said premises being Lot A on a Plan entitled
"Subdivision, Newport Skyline® recorded on June 21, 13982 and recorded
in Pocket 8, Folder 3, Number 45 of Planfile 2 of the Sullivan County
Registry of Deeds and to correct the description thereof.
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Release of Information

- I,m, DOB :wuthorize Lieutenant Brown of

the Newpor olli partment and/or Detective Jayson Almstrom of
the New Hampshir
authorization is granted by me,

valid until 6/1/02.

e State Police access to records at YDC. This
on 5/1/02 and is

(v, %)%ﬂ«ﬂ
mes R. Brown
Detective Lieutenant




NEWPORT HIGH SCHOOL

" DROP OUT OR WITHDRAWAL
, Class of 1986 .........

NlmQ_ .........
. N

Schools attended: Year Grade Date left
NHS 1981-82 8 3/19/82

Reuonl; Sent to YD C

B

e




1

1.

1116

i
]
|
!

P - e I
Reco : “ress -

ather’s Name

Place of Birth Newport NH

i

Nationality

QOccupation of Parent

From What School and Grade Towle Elementary MO?OOHIZﬂ€OHH NH

Gr 6
Date Entered _ Grade Entered 7

Curriculum

Date “  Diploma Avg. Rank For )
] ~ ~duated Credits Number of Graduates Grades 9-12 L
adrawal Before Graduation - Date /..W.u.u\\v.u p .'.N\ Reason N\. L
Preparing For 7 -
| What Vocation
Occupation After
Leaving School
Records T
Transferred To Date Sent To
Higher Institution Entered Date Report
Fxtra Curricular Activities, Honors, Awards, Prizes, Etc. .
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF

n—m>cm %7 ) -19 %/ GRADE vl 19 .\ -19 Nﬂv GRADE IX 19 <19
SUBJECTS -2 3 4 |Ave.Cr. - ; - -y S B T
SUBJECTS . 1 2 3 4 |Ave.|Cr. SUBJECTS . 1 2 Kl 4 e
{ English LRl50 7 75176 ———— =5 AT B N i e &
ls - F nebesh
zar? ZACAVZ Y/ dv/A N IS i B )
g athematics
Srence s 7216 & - 70 : . .
e Lere STS1S  Jinen a S [ S R O
.f..%N.hH\K\.\?\« | WA&MN \m. llealth & Science B ~ _
) /.\ PracticalAns ¢ { | } | } 4 ¢ 1t ~ I I N
An ) s )
Music o I I o
Todorcield [l S S
Physical Educe. M .
Days Absent /| & .M~ \wm Physical Educa. Phy sical Fduca. B
Times Tardy 01210 o2 Days Absent , \%, Days Absent i
oznmc.Hm. 12X T 7T 1t7 11 1 Times Tardy - fo) Times Tardy R ;
CREDITS CREDITS CREDITS o .
GRADE X 19 -19 GRADE XI 19 =19 GRADE Xl 9 __ =l e
SUBJECTS . 1 S 2 3 4 |AvelCr. SUBJECTS . 1 2 3 4 Ave.|l Cr. SUBJECTS M L ! e b
English English Fnglish . .
Physical Educa. Physical Educa. Physical Educa. T T luwl
Days Absent Days Absent Days Absent
Times Tardy Times Tardy Times Tardy I B
CREDITS CREDITS CREDITS I
Paesing Mark 70. Record All Deficient Rank In Red Ink. * Periods Per Week.
Class Curriculum Record of ) IM.I
1o S
] | [ .




{IMELINE QEEVENTS

EVENT Mar 1982 |Apr 1982|May 1982| Jun 1982 |Jul 1982|Aug 1982{Sep 1982|Oct 1982|Nov 1982|Dec 1982/Jan 1983|Feb 1983| Mar 1983 Apr 1983

of school

| l years old
[

_—
*\:o:m.zma
m YDC

Cote house built

King's cottage

* Imnmnma that he met Cote about a year after he was furloughed from YDC.

*lmnmnmm that he met Cote a couple of months after being released from
King's ;cottage.
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05/03/20 ' " awport Police Départment ‘ Page: 1
| Ref: SUPPLEMEN. . NARRATIVE FOR LIEUTENANT JAME.  BROWN .

Newport Police Department
Supplemental Report

SN LIEUTENANT JAMES R BROWN 05/03/2002  04/22/2002

In an effort to determine a timeline of when this incident allegedly occurred | conducted the - .
following follow-up investigation. :
hich showed tha-

| obtained a "Drop out or Withdrawal" card from
left school on 3/19/82. This was 7 months before th birthday.
- | contacted YDC and spoke with Rose (625-5471 ext 236). She told me that according to
card that he was in ADC from 12/29/81 to 1/14/82, He was back in ADC from 2/16/82 to
/4/82. She stated that ent to YDC 3/16/82 to 8/27/82. She stated that he went on
‘extended furlough with his mother until 9/9/82. He then went ARP (further investigation indicated
that ARP may stand for administrative release and parole). *pparently was returned to his-
mother. YDC records indicated that as placed somewhere (they believe with his mother)
on 11/8/82 until 4714183 when he returned from placement to Kings Cottage, YDC. He remained in
| King's cottage until 4/19/83 and was returned to placement (believed to be mother) until 10/28/84
when he turned 17.
| obtained a buﬂdmg permit from the Newport Town Office which showed that on July 29 1982 the
town granted a building permit application by Roland P. Cote to build a wood frame dwelling on

Skyline Dr., Newport. This date is 2 months beforcS il 16th birthday.

ﬁ/#u/ ; 4%&&»’&4’(
LIEUT ENANT JAMES R BROWN
05/03/2002 0809




05/03i2002 ‘awport Police Department Page: 1

Ref: SUPPLEMEN . NARRATIVE FOR LIEUTENANT JAME. -¢ BROWN

Newport Police Department
Supplemental Report

N LIEUTENANT JAMES R BROWN 05/03/2002 04/22/2002

\
On 5/1/02 Detective Almstrom and | responded back to State Police Headquarters and conducted -
a short interview with uring that interview we were trying to establish a timeline of
events. -ad stated that he could only meet for a brief time and therefore the interview was
brief. The interview was audio recorded. During the interview tated that Cote's residence
was completely established when he first went to the residence. He stated that the house had
power, telephone grave! outside and an established lawn. -tated that he met Cote about a

year after he was furloughed from YDC. YDC records indicated tha as furlowed on

8/27/82. After turning off the tape and preparing to leave the interview room old me that he

recalled being at Ki Cottage and that the first time he met Cote was a couple of months after :
as at Kings Cottage 4/14/83 to.4/19/83.-pumed 16 in October of

Kings Cottage.
1982. It should be noted that by wn admission his memory is poor due to years of drug

abuse. -

QA«_:/ M&«-th
LIBUTENANTSAMES R BROWN
103/2002 0825
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05/03/2002
Ref:

awport Police Department Page:
NA:. .TIVE FOR LIEUTENANT JAMES R BRC . :

1

On 4/22/02 | received information from Trooper/Detective Almstrom, New Hampshire State Police
tha had reported being sexually assaulted by a priest during the early 80's.

ad allegedly contacted an attorney in Concord and had met with an investigator with the
Attorney General's Office. The case was turned over to the Sullivan County Attorney's Office. The
location of the residence jurisdiction was in question and therefore Almstrom initially was asked by
Hathaway to investigate this incident. It was shortly determined that the residence was in fact in
Newport and therefore | was contacted. Almstrom remained involved with the investigation in the
event that any incidents occurred out of the Newport jurisdiction.

On 4/25/02 Detective Almstrom and | responded to State Police Headquarters where we
conducted an interview wnthd This interview was audio recorded. During the
interviev nformed us that he first met Father Roland Cote in the early 1980's when he
(meaning was hitchhiking back to Newport. stated that he was returning from his
girifriend's house when he was picked up by Cote. Cote
allegedly aske hy he wasn't in school an tated that he told him that he had
been kicked out. He stated that Cote asked him if he wanted to do some work around his property.
tated that he agreed and that he went to Cote's residence on Skyline Drive to haul some
brush out of the woods. He told us that while he hauled brush out of the woods that Cote tooka
shower. Later Cote came outside and gave, something to drink because he was hot.
tated that he thought it was a soda but it turned out to be a rum and coke. He stated that
they sat outside and then moved inside the house where it was cooler. tated that both he
and Cote were wearing shorts. tated that Cote began to rub his (meaning-eg).
tated that he first pushed Cote away and said that this was wrong. Cote allegedly stated

that there was nothing in the bible against this act. -tated that he allowed Cote to perform
oral sex on him.ﬁtated that Cote paid him $40 for the work he did.

told us that similar sexual acts with Cote took place about 20 times during the following
tated that on occasion Cote would provide him with marijuana and that thefirst
used marijuana was when it was provided by Cote. old us that on one -
occasion Cote gave_'Rush" during the sexual act. described all the sexual acts as
being Cote having oral intercourse with him. stated that Cote never aske to
touch him in any way. stated that Cote would sometimes not be clothed and he observed
Cote ejaculate while he (Cote) performed oral sex o F stated that he would
ejaculate without touching himself. For further information about this interview examine taped
interview. All incidents allegedly occurred at in Cote's home on Skyline Drive, Newport.

statad that the acts stopped shortly before he was sentenced to New Hampshire State
prison. ‘He stated that the last time he spoke with Cote was about two years ago. He statedthat he
was planning on getting married and he called to speak with Cote about his marriage but he
ultimately wanted to "rub" in Cote's face that he was not "gay”. He stated that Cote was

- recentive to the call and in fact had also sen

a letter while he was in jail.

= f{-a,_.

LIFUIENANT JAMES R BROWH
Q4/22/20C%

o=
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tewport Police Departmernt Page: 1
Incident Report . 05/03/2C

Incident #:
Call #:

Date/Time Reported: 04/22/2002 1038
Report Date/Time: 04/23/2002 0124
Occurred Between: 01/01/1981 0001-12/31/1986 2359
Status: Incident Open
Involves: Sex Crimes B
Reporting Officer: LIEUTENANT JAMES BROWN
Detective: LIEUTENANT JAMES BROWN
Approving Officer: LIEq;gﬂANT JAMES BROWN

signature: _ [/ zo ~<f/;€ﬁ;;uf¢, '

+i: SECTION. i

wol RfC RSA#

LOCATION TYPE: Residence/Home/Apt./Condo Zone: NEWPORT TOWN WIDE
NEWPORT, NH

NEWPORT NH 03773

FELONIOUS SEXUAL ASSAULT - STATUTORY RAPE ‘C 632-A 3
OCCURRED: 01/01/1981 0001 -

~ VICTIM(S) = S e ;< :.. . SEX'/.RACE AGE

B B B o 603-715-2

EMP :

INJURIES: None

ETHNICITY: Not of Hispanic Origin

RESIDENT STATUS: Non Resident

VICTIM CONNECTED TO OFFENSE NUMBER(S): 1

RELATION TO: COTE ROLAND Otherwise Known

* “SUSPECT(S)

COTE, ROLAND P . M W 56 NOT AVAIL

219 SKYLINE DR
NEWPORT NH 03773

BODY: NOT AVAIL. COMPLEXION: NOT AVAIL.
DOB: 12/11/1945 PLACE OF BIRTH: NOT AVAIL.
LICENSE NUMBER: NOT AVAIL. ETHNICITY: NOT HISPANIC




NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE LICE
CONTINUATION-OF INVESTIGATION REPORT

1. CASE NO. 2. INVESTIGATING TROOPER 3.1.D.NO. | 4. TOWN OF CRIME 5. TN.CD. 6. DATE OF REPOR
c Tr. Jayson S. Almstrom 788 Unity 788 04/18/02

On Thursday, April 18, 2002, I was advised by

Marc HATHAWAY
Sullivan County Attorney,

of a sexual assault investigation that his office received that reportedly happened in the town of
Unity, on Skyline Drive. Attorney HATHAWAY advised me that he was contacted by

William DELKER
New Hampshire Assistant Attorney General

who advised that the victim is

Attorney HATHAWAY stated that Attorney DELKER said his office was first contacted by
ttorney about the allegation and they (Attorney Generals office) started an

investigation. Attorney HATHWAY said that Attorney DELKER advised him that the suspect in

this case is

Roland P. COTE
DOB 12/11/44
48 West Hollis Street
Nashua, NH 03060
603-882-4362.

Attorney HATHAWAY advised that these alleged assaults were back in the early 1980’s and that
ad been reportedly doing yard work for COTE at the time. Attorney HATHAWAY al
stated that COTE was a Catholic Priest.

Attorney HATHWAY gave me a faxed copy of reports from

Investigatbr Paul BROUDER
NH Attorney Generals Office.

. | SIGNED DATE
C Pace 1 of 8 . Tr:) k- Jayson S. Almstrom 05/02:02

DSSP 102 (Rev. 08/94)
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NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE. L_ICE
CONTINUATION OF INVESTIGATION REPORT

1. CASE NO. 2. INVESTIGATING TROOPER 3.1D.NO. | 4. TOWN OF CRIME 5. TN.CD. 6. DATE OF REPOR
Tr. Jayson S. Almstrom 788 Unity 788 04.18/02

In these reports was a Chain of Title to the COTE property. I went and ran the volume number and
page number in the Registry of Deeds office and found the COTE residence to have a physical

address of 219 Skyline Drive in Newport. ‘
Due to the residence being in Newport near the Unity town line I contacted

Lieutenant James BROWN
Newport Police Department,

and briefed him of the investigation. Due to the fact that the residence and property were near the
Unity town line I remained involved in the investigation in event that any incidents occurred out of

the jurisdiction of Newport.

y A

| SIGNED ' ‘ : DATE
Page 2 of 8 rooper Javson S. Almstrom i 05/02702

DSSP 102 (Rev. 08/94)
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NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE  LICE
CONTINUATION OF INVESTIGATION REPORT

1. CASE NO. 2 INVESTIGATING TROOPER 3.1.D.NO. | 4. TOWN OF CRIME 3. TN.CD. 6. DATE OF REPORT
C Tr. Jayson S. Almstrom 788 Unity . 788 04/18/02

On Thursday. April 23. 2002, Lt. BROWN and myself responded down to State Police headquarters
in Concord to interview This interview took place in a conference room in the Major
Crime office. This interview was audio recorded with permission of-. The recorder used
was a Sony 2X REC TIME recorder serial number 117631. The cassette tape used was a Maxwell

C90 cassette tape.

During the interview—ndicated that he had first met COTE back in the early 1980°s whilc
he was hitchhiking from Claremont to Newport coming back from his girlfriends

mt when COTE picked him up he asked him if he was interested in doing yard
work and said yes. htated that he couldn’t remember if he was 15 or 16 years
old at that time as a lot has happened to him in his life and he is not good with dates or times.

stated that they went to CQTE’S cottage off of Unity Road, Skyline drive and he started
hauling brush out of the woods. tated that COTE later asked him if he wanted
something to drink and he said ves stated that COTE handed him a drink, which he
found to be a rum and coke. stated that COTE had a drink himself and they sat outside
on a picnic table. hen stated that COTE asked him if they wanted to go inside to cool
off. h said that they went inside and COTE started rubbing his leg and he worked his way
up to his penis. tated that COTE then started to suck on his penis. aid that
he had asked COTE if it was all right as he thought it was a bad thing for a priest to be doing.
Piated that COTE and he had a talk about the act and COTE told him that it was not sin i
god’s eye to do that. tated that he allowed COTE to rub his chest and perform oral sex

on him.

stated that this act took place on the living room on the couch. -tated that he
was paid about $40.00 for the yard work. ‘

-aid that these acts continued about 20 other times during a ﬁvé-ycar period. —
stated at one time COTE introduced him to marijuana. Iso stated that COTE also gave
him a drug called “RUSH” to snort right before he had an orgasm. tated that all of the

acts involved COTE rubbing his body and performing oral sex on him.
stated that at no time did he perform any acts on COTE nor was he ever asked to do so.
said that at times COTE would ejaculate without touching himself while he was performing oral se-

on him.

indicated that all of these acts happened inside COTE'S residence on Skyline Drive. wi

one act occurring in a Jacuzzi that was installed at a later timaq
\ SIGNED

DA"I'E
' 05/02/02

Trogper Jayson S. Almstrom

S

Page 3 of 8

DSSP 102 (Rev. 08/94)
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NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE. _ICE
CONTINUATION OF INVESTIGATION REPORT

6. DATE OF REPOR

I. CASE NO. 2. INVESTIGATING TROOPER 3.LD.NO. | 4. TOWN OF CRIME 5.TN.CD.
04/18/02

C Tr. Jayson S. Almstrom 788 Unity 788

ated that the last time that he saw COTE was just before he was sentenced to State

stated that the last time that he spoke with COTE was over the phone a couple ¢
said that reason for that conversation was he was getting married and wantec
tated that he thinks he really called COTE to “rub

) was not “gay”.

Prison.

years ago.
to know a good marriage counselor.
in COTE’S face that he

— stated that the only people beside his lawyer that know about the abuse is

L

-tated that he told them of the abuse, but told them that it was a relative that had been th
abuser.

Lt. BROWN asked-f he could remember something significant in his life that would
bring the time line into perspective when he first met COTE. &tated that it was about a

year after he was kicked out of School. qtated that he thought it was about 1982 or 198:
qtated that due to his prior drug use and depletion of brain cells he has trouble
remembering times in his life.

This ended the interview with_For a more detailed account of the interview

examine the cassette tape of the interview.

| i SIGNED - DATE
! Page 4of8 [ \ Trogper Jayson S. Almstrom 05/02/02
—

DSSP 102 (Rev. 08/94)



NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE  LICE
CONTINUATION OF INVESTIGATION REPORT

1. CASE NO. 2. INVESTIGATING TROOPER 3.1.D.NO. | 4. TOWN OF CRIME 5. TN.CD. 6. DATE OF REPOE
C02-003398 Tr. Jayson S. Almstrom 788 Unity 788 04/18/02

On Wednesday, May 1, 2002, I contacted

Joanne VANDIER
Public Service of New Hampshire

Sunapee Street
Newport, NH 03773

to determine when electrical service was established at 219 Skyline Drive, Newport, NH.
VANDIER stated that her records show that July 13, 1982 was the first date when power was
provided to that residence. VANDIER stated that the account name at that time was Roland COTE

I then contacted the billing department at

LaValley’s Building Supply
Newport, NH 03773

to see if they could research their records for a possible delivery or bill to Roland COTE for buildi
materials. I also gave them the name of the contractor,

Thomas ORTOWSKI
Haverhill, NH
603-787-236,

" as he was named on the building permit. LaValley’s advised me that they could not locate anythii
under those names.

I then called Thomas ORTOWSKI’S residence and left a message on his answering machine to c¢
me.

At approximately 1145 hours, Lt. BROWN and I responded back down to State Police Headquart
and met with or a follow up interview. This interview was conducted in a
conference room In the otfice of Major Crime. This interview was audio recorded with

permission. The recording device used was a Sony 2X REC TIME serial number 117631. The

cassette tape used was a Maxwell C90 cassette tape.

Lt. BROWN advised_that the purpose of this interview was to try and establish a bette
understanding about when events took place. During this interview tated that COTE
residence was completely finished when he was first at the residence. stated that he h
remembered that the lawn was fully established around the residence and it did not appear 1o be ]
Mo stated that the house had power and a telephone. During the interview
‘ SIGNED ‘ DATE
1

510702
Page 5 of 8 . \Trocpér Jayson S. Almstrom 05/02/02

DSSP 102 (Rev. 08/94)
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NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE  LICE
CONTINUATION OF INVESTIGATION REPORT

1. CASE NO. 2. INVESTIGATING TROOPER 3.1D.NO. | 4. TOWN OF CRIME 5. TN.CD. 6. DATE OF REPOR
C Tr. Jayson S. Almstrom 788 Unity 788 04/18'02

also stated that he remembered that he had met COTE about a year after he was
furloughed from YDC.

Lt. BROWN had documentation that he received from YDC that {jJlvas furloughed on
08/27/82.

After I shut off the tape recorder -tated that he had remembered being at Kings Cottage
and that he had met COTE a couple of months after.

According to YDC records-vas at Kings Cottage on 04/14/83 to 04/19/83.

This ended the interview with (|| N NI S<e cassette tape for a more detailed account of
the interview wit

L]

SIGNED DATE
Page 6 of 8 Teost Taveon S, Almstrom 03.02.02
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On Thursday, May 2, 2002, Lt. BROWN and myself responded to the

St. Aloysis of Gonzaga
Catholic Church
48 West Hollis Street
Nashua, NH 03060

- to meet with Roland COTE. This meeting was pre arranged by Lt. BROWN who spoke to COTE
over the phone. When we arrived at the church rectory we were greeted by COTE and invited into
his office. COTE indicated that he is the Priest at this church. :

Lt. BROWN advised COTE of the accusation and why we were there. Lt. BROWN asked COTE it
he would be willing to talk with us and he stated he would. Lt. BROWN went over a non-custodia
interview form with COTE and he signed it. Lt. BROWN asked COTE if he kne
he stated that he did. COTE stated that he met when he picked him up
while he was hitchhiking. COTE stated that he believed he brought ome. COTE said
he told that he had a lot of yard work to do if he was interested and he said that
indicated that he was. COTE said that would come over and do yard work
jobs like staining the house, raking, and cleaning up brush. COTE said that he believed that the fir
time he methwas back in the summer of 1983. COTE said that he had started building h:
cottage on Skyline Drive in Newport in the fall of 1982 and had it complete in the spring of 1983.

COTE stated that he had been living at the St. Patrick’s rectory in Newport from 1977 to 1982 unti
he moved to Nashua where he is presently. COTE stated that at the time he met was
teaching in Claremont, Lyme and Alstead as a Christian Education teacher.

COTE stated that he did have a sexual relationship with d described the relationship ¢
consensual. COTE stated that he believed that the relationship started back in 1985 or 1986. COT
stated that he did not remember how it started but said that_ade it clear to him that he
was willing to do more than just yard work for money. COTE described the sex acts as rubbin
own and performing oral sex on him. COTE said that at no time did he hav
touch him. COTE stated that he would pay or the sex acts and sa1d it was about 15 or 2
dollars. COTE said that these sex acts occurred approximately six times over a ﬁve-year period.
COTE stated that these acts all occurred in his cottage with one time being in the Jacuzzi that he he
installed back in 1991. COTE also stated that he had given hlcohol though he was not

sure what as he himself is a Scotch drinker. Lt. BROWN asked COTE if he ever gav
marijuana and he stated no but he did see-srnoke marijuana at his cottage before.

COTE stated that he is not “into™ children and thoughtFwas at least eighteen at the time
the first sex act took place. COTE stated that he would be “shocked™ if he was younger.

AN
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. COTE stated that the last time that he spoke with-’vas two years ago. COTE stated that
alled him on the phone looking for a marriage counselor.

COTE also stated that he thought all of this was over money. COTE stated that when he was seein,
ack in the mid eighties, he had once come over to his house upset. COTE
stated that alked about another man that he was having a relationship with who made
him mad. COTE stated thatfjjftated that he was going to sue the guy. COTE stated that 1
did not know the name of the guy but said thatdescribed him as a big fat guy who

worked at the Sullivan County Nursing Home.

Lt. BROWN asked COTE if he had any other relationships with anybody under eighfeen and he
stated no. COTE stated that he had two other relationships in Newport but knew they were well ov

18 years old.

I asked COTE if he would mind if we went over his story on tape and he stated he did not mind. Ti
recording was done with a SONY 2X REC TIME recorder serial number 117631. The cassette tap.
was a Maxwell C90. See tape for interview.

After the taped interview Lt. BROWN and myself thanked COTE for his time and we left the
rectory. '

End of report.

This report will be forwarded to the Sullivan County Attorney’s office for review.

[aN
i]
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TO: FILE
FROM: Paul E. Bfodeur, Inv.

RE: DIOCESE OF MANCHESTER
. Complaints re: Priest

DATE: 15 APRIL 02 1214 hrs.

This date received call from:;

tel.

employed at—ate afternoon and evening.

dvised he lived in as achild. In 1981 or 1982 when
he was 15 or 16 years old he was hitchhiking from Claremont to Newport and was
picked up by a Fr. ROLAND COTE. COTE asked (I he wanted to do
some work.

COTE to.ok-o a cottage in Unity, NH and he picked up brush and
fallen trees from the wooded area. _dvised that his father had recently
died and each time he went to the cottage he would receive $40. (| Pcvised
“the money was good for the family and me.”

dvised that the second time he went to do work COTE began by
rubbing his leg and gave him a rum and coke to drink. This progressed to COTE
“sucking my dink.” -dvised that COTE also ejaculated while
sucking his dink. his progressed to they smoking marijuana together.
dvised that these acts took place on the couch, the bed or in the Jacuzzi.
They would also watch dirty movies that only had men in thern.-dvised
that this took place until he was arrested and incarcerated at the Sullivan County Jail
pending bail. He believes this was in 1986 when he was 19 or 20 years old.

dvised that there was one occasion when COTE brought him
horne and while returned to the cottage COTE went off the road and crashed his car
on Unity Rd., Newport, NH. He advised that COTE was under the influence of
marijuana at the time.

dvised there were two other priests there that he saw only 2 or 3
times. He did observe them kissing but nothing else.

dvised that the comage is on a dead 2nd road and the way it curves
he is not sure if the cottage is in Newport or Unity, NH.



ool

brxda
i
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, B dvised that he believes Fr. ROLAND COTE was assigned to a St.
John's or something near the Canadian Border. He knows that COTE was moved a
number of times but did not think anything of it at the time. ‘

dvised that he had reported the incident to the officials at the State
Prison but they merely gave him medication. He expected to receive mental health
counseling. Hadvised that he still has nightmares and feels COTE’s
whiskers scrapping on his balls. dvised that he is currently in treatment.

hdvised that his Attorney has a complete chronology that was
developed and other information. Requestedjjjfontact McGrath and
forward a copy to our attention.

184963






